BP 1-9: Communicable Disease

BOARD POLICY BP 1-9

APPROVED: October 24, 2022 EFFECTIVE: October 24, 2022 REVIEWED: August 9, 2022

NEXT REVIEW DATE: August 2025

REFERENCES:

RESPONSIBLE DEPARTMENT: Dean of Students; Director of Human Resources

It is the policy of Dawson Community College to safeguard the welfare of students and employees while maintaining the operations of the college in an effective and efficient manner in the event of confirmed communicable disease outbreak, as far as it is reasonably possible. The college will define communicable disease within its best interest and in accordance with information received through the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. Students or employees should contact the Dean of Student Success or Human Resources Office respectively if there is concern about the possible contagious nature of any student or employee's illness. Dawson Community College's decisions involving persons who have communicable diseases shall be based on current and well-informed medical judgments concerning the disease, the risks of transmitting the illness to others, the symptoms and special circumstances of each individual who has a communicable disease, and a careful weighing of the identified risks and the available alternatives for responding to a student or employee with a communicable disease.

Dawson Community College will not discriminate against any student, job applicant, or employee based on the individual having a communicable disease. The college will not deny students, applicants, and employees access to the college solely because they have a communicable disease. Dawson Community College reserves the right to exclude a person with a communicable disease from college facilities, programs, and functions if the college finds that, based on a medical determination, such restriction is necessary for the welfare of the person who has the communicable disease and/or the welfare of others within the college. In case of a public health emergency, the college shall adhere to any communicable disease orders of the State or local public health agencies to prevent transmission of a communicable disease.

Dawson Community College will comply with all applicable statutes and regulations that protect the privacy of persons who have a communicable disease. The college will make every effort to ensure procedurally sufficient safeguards to maintain the personal confidence about persons who have communicable diseases.

SCOPE

This policy applies to Dawson Community College.

Dawson Community College BP 1-9 Communicable Disease Page 2

PROCEDURES The College President shall promulgate such procedures as may be needed to

implement this policy.

HISTORY 10/24/2022